Total assets at fair value through profit or loss 10,876,667 6,280 - 10,882,947

Non-financial assets at fair value

Gold 323,311 - - 323,311

Property and equipment - - 386,919 386,919

Investment property - - - -

Total assets at fair value 323,311 - 386,919 710,230

Financial liabilities held at fair value through profit & loss

Derivatives and Other financial liabilities - 57,657 - 57,657

Liabilities with IMF - 1,894,383 - 1,894,383

Total liabilities at fair value through profit or loss - 1,952,040 - 1,952,040

As at 31 December 2024, there were no movements between stages for any transfers to level 3.

86 BANK OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA | ANNUAL REPORT | 2024

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Valuation
Technique

Unobservable
Input

Range of Inputs
Fair value movement due to

change in unobservable Input:

2024 2023 Increase Decrease

Property and
equipment

Income
capitalisation

Capitalisation
rate

10% to 14% 10% to 14% Stable Increase

Note 23(v): SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The sensitivity of the Bank’s profit and equity to a movement of +/- 10 per cent in the value of the Kina as at 31 December
2024 is shown below. These figures are generally reflective of the Bank’s exposure over the fiscal year.

2024
K’000

2023
K’000

Changes in profit/equity due to a 10 per cent appreciation in the value of the Kina (1,436,079) (1,454,583)

Changes in profit/equity due to a 10 per cent depreciation in the value of the Kina 1,436,079 1,454,583

The figures below show the effect on the Bank’s profit and equity of a movement of (+/-) 1 percentage point in interest rates,
given the level, composition and modified duration of the Bank’s interest bearing assets and liabilities.

2024
K’000

2023
K’000

Changes in profit/equity due to an increase of 1 percentage point 139,531 147,838

Changes in profit/equity due to a decrease of 1 percentage point (139,531)  (147,838)

Note 24: EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE DATE

At the date of finalisation of the annual financial statements, there were no material events that occurred subsequent to the
statement of financial position date that require adjustment to the financial statements.

Note 25: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Bank had no contingent liabilities at 31 December 2024 (2023: nil) and there are no transactions or events that will have
material impact on the financial report during the preparation of this report.

The Bank is a party to a number of litigations, the outcome of which are currently uncertain. The directors, Governor and the

[…]

The table below shows adjustments recognised for each individual line item as at 31 December 2023 and 1 January 2023 and
for the year ended 31 December 2023. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Statement of financial position

As previously reported Effect of restatement As restated

31 December
2023

(K’000)

1 January
2023

(K’000)

31 December
2023

(K’000)

1 January
2023

(K’000)

31 December
2023

(K’000)

1 January
2023

(K’000)

Government of Papua New Guinea
securities

2,210,288 2,376,821  (351,447)  (399,187) 1,858,841 1,977,634

Total local currency financial assets 3,575,186 3,696,732  (351,447) (399,187) 3,223,739 3,297,545

Total Financial Assets 17,797,704 17,584,679  (351,447) (399,187) 17,446,257 17,185,492

Total assets 18,746,439 18,457,290  (351,447) (399,187) 18,394,992 18,058,103

Net assets 1,962,375 925,265  (351,447) (399,187) 1,610,928 526,078

Unrealised gain/(loss) reserve 974,468 34,534  (337,240) (382,245) 637,228  (347,711)

Retained earnings 175,090 130,893  (14,207)  (16,942) 160,883 113,951

Total equity 1,962,375 925,265  (351,447) (399,187) 1,610,928 526,078

Statement of comprehensive income

As
previously
reported

2023
(K’000)

Effect of
restatement

(K’000)

As restated
2023

(K’000)

Interest revenue 202,768 921 203,689

Total revenue from domestic investments 216,748 921 217,669

Expected credit loss -  1,814 1,814

Total expenses on domestic operations (183,905) 1,814 (182,091)

Net domestic income 32,843 2,735 35,578

Total net operating income 346,004 2,735 348,739

Profit/(loss) excluding unrealised income (expenses) – operating 44,197 2,735 46,932

Fair value revaluation gain/(loss) on domestic investments (45,005) 45,005 -

Total other unrealised income /(loss) 939,934 45,005 984,939

Profit/(Loss) for the year 984,131 47,740 1,031,871

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year 1,037,110 47,740 1,084,850

92 BANK OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA | ANNUAL REPORT | 2024

DECLARATION BY
MANAGEMENT

93BANK OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA | ANNUAL REPORT | 2024

REPORT OF THE
AUDITOR-GENERAL

94 BANK OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA | ANNUAL REPORT | 2024

95BANK OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA | ANNUAL REPORT | 2024

CONTACT

PORT MORESBY	 ToRobert Haus
	 Douglas Street
	 Port Moresby

Postal Address	 PO Box 121
	 Port Moresby

Telephone	 +675 322 7200

LAE	 Bakani Andu Kanom
	 Sêga Haus
	 Cnr Third Street & Huon
	 Road Lae, Morobe
	 Province

Postal Address	 PO Box 423
	 Lae, Morobe Province

Telephone	 +675 478 8001

Email	 info@bankpng.gov.pg